ITEM NO.52

SECTION XVII

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Civil Appeal No(s). 7943/2023

MITHILESH DEVI & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ASSET CARE AND RECONSTRUCTION ENTERPRISES LTD., & ORS.Respondent(s)

([ONLY CA NOS.1793-1794 OF 2024 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM])

WITH

C.A. No. 1793-1794/2024 (XVII)

(IA No.12898/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.12900/2024-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.12901/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

C.A. No. 6072/2024 (XVII)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.92716/2024-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.92717/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

C.A. No. 7223/2024 (XVII)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.142073/2024-EX-PARTE STAY)

W.P.(C) No. 438/2024 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.143490/2024-STAY APPLICATION IA No. 143490/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date: 01-08-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Priyanjali Singh, AOR

Mr. Dhananjai Jain, AOR

Mr. Tejas Chhabra, Adv.

Mr. Nitesh Ranjan, AOR

Mr Shyam Arora, Adv.

Ms Purnima Saini, Adv.

Contd....

Item no.52

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Nikita Garg, Adv.

Mr. Suvidutt M.s., AOR

Mr. Divyam Agarwal, AOR

M/S. Khaitan & Co., AOR

Mrs. Wamika Trehan, Adv.

Ms. Raddhika Khanna Tandan, Adv.

Mr. Siddhant Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

C.A. No. 1793-1794/2024

Respondent nos. 1 and 2 have filed counter affidavit.

Respondent no.3 is granted four weeks' time as final opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent no.4. Ld. Counsel for respondent no.3 appears for respondent no.4 as well and submits that vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of the said respondent will be filed today itself. Submission is taken on record.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 5 to 8, 11 and 12 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. counsel for the appellant is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent nos.9 and 10.

List again on 19.09.2024.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

ΗJ