SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Civil Appeal No(s). 7943/2023

MITHILESH DEVI & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ASSET CARE AND RECONSTRUCTION ENTERPRISES LTD., & ORS.Respondent(s)

(ONLY CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7223 of 2024, 6072 of 2024, 7286-7287 of 2024, 1793-1794 of 2024, 9795 of 2024, 8470 of 2024, 8562 of 2024 and 7280 of 2024 for service compliance.)

```
WITH
C.A. No. 1793-1794/2024 (XVII)
C.A. No. 6072/2024 (XVII)
C.A. No. 7223/2024 (XVII)
 C.A. No. 7286-7287/2024 (XVII)
C.A. No. 9795/2024 (XVII)
C.A. No. 7280/2024 (XVII)
 C.A. No. 8470/2024 (XVII)
C.A. No. 8562/2024 (XVII)
```

Date: 22-10-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Priyanjali Singh, AOR

Mr. Dhananjai Jain, AOR

Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad, AOR

Ms. Mrigna Shekhar, Adv.

Mr. Nitesh Ranjan, AOR

Contd....

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. Nikita Garg, Adv. Mr. Suvidutt M.s., AOR

M/S. Khaitan & Co., AOR

Ms. Wamika Trehan, Adv.

Mrs. Wamika Trehan, Adv.

Ms. Raddhika Khanna Tandon, Adv.

Ms. Raddhika Khanna Tondan, Adv.

Ms. Raddhika Khanna Tandan, Adv.

Mr. Siddhant Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Shriya Luke, Adv.

Mr. Divyam Agarwal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

C.A. No. 1793-1794/2024

Respondent nos.1 to 4 have filed counter affidavit.

Respondent nos. 5 to 10 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Judge in Chambers order dt.04.10.2024.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 11 and 12 but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

C.A. No. 6072/2024

Respondent no.1 is granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for respondent no.2 submits that counter affidavit has been filed yesterday. Registry to verify and update the records.

Contd....

Service is complete on respondent no.3. Ld. Counsel for respondent no.1 undertakes to appear for respondent no.3 as well and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks.

List again on 17.02.2025.

C.A. No. 7223/2024

Both respondents are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

At the end of the period aforesaid, whether counter affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

C.A. No. 7286-7287/2024

Respondent nos.1 to 3 pray for and are granted one weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

At the end of the period aforesaid, whether counter affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

<u>C.A. No. 9795/2024</u>

Respondent no.2 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

As per office report, ld. Counsel for the appellant has not filed spare copy for issuance of notice in respect of respondent no.1. Ld. Counsel for respondent no.2 undertakes to appear for respondent no.1 as well and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks.

Contd....

List again on 17.02.2025.

C.A. No. 7280/2024

Respondent no.2 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for respondent no.3 submits that counter affidavit has been filed yesterday. Registry to verify and update the records.

As per office report, ld. Counsel for the appellant has not filed spare copy for issuance of notice in respect of respondent no.1. Ld. Counsel for respondent no.2 undertakes to appear for respondent no.1 as well and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks.

List again on 17.02.2025.

C.A. No. 8470/2024

Respondent nos.1 and 2 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for respondent no.3 submits that counter affidavit has been filed yesterday. Registry to verify and update the records.

List again on 17.02.2025.

C.A. No. 8562/2024

Respondent no.2 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for respondent no.3 submits that counter affidavit has been filed yesterday. Registry to verify and update the records.

Contd....

As per office report, ld. Counsel for the appellant has not filed spare copy for issuance of notice in respect of respondent no.1. Ld. Counsel for respondent no.2 undertakes to appear for respondent no.1 as well and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks.

List again on 17.02.2025.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

HJ