

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No. 7943/2023

MITHILESH DEVI & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ASSET CARE AND RECONSTRUCTION ENTERPRISES LTD., & ORS. Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 918/2024 (XVII)

(FOR EARLY HEARING APPLICATION ON IA 179263/2024)

Diary No(s). 31348/2024 (XVII)

Date : 18-11-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Priyanjali Singh, AOR

Mr. Dhananjai Jain, AOR

Mrs. Omata Unnarkar, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Abnish Kumar, Adv.

Mrs. Minoti Kumari, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ajay Bhargava, Adv.

Mrs. Vanita Bhargava, Adv.

Ms. Wamika Trehan, Adv.

Mrs. Wamika Trehan, Adv.

Ms. Raddhika Khanna Tandan, Adv.

Mr. Siddhant Kumar, Adv.

M/s. Khaitan & Co., AOR

Ms. Shriya Luke, Adv.

Mr. Utkarsh Khandelwal, Adv.

Mr. Divyam Agarwal, AOR

Ms. Nikita Garg, Adv.

Mr. Suvidutt M.S., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No. 179263/2024 in Civil Appeal No. 918/2024

The application seeking early hearing of the appeal is allowed. The present appeal along with all connected appeals/matters will be listed for final hearing/disposal on a non-miscellaneous day in the week commencing 10.02.2025.

Contempt Petition (Civil) Diary No. 31348/2024

Permission to file the contempt petition is granted.

We are not inclined to issue notice in the present contempt petition but direct that the successful resolution applicant will not transfer, alienate, or create any third-party interest in respect of the flat allotted to the contempt petitioner, Sohail Akhtar.

All notices issued by the successful resolution applicant for cancellation of allotment etc., will be treated as withdrawn.

This order will abide by the further directions issued by this Court at the time of disposal of the civil appeal(s).

Recording the aforesaid, the contempt petition is disposed of/closed.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR